
Agenda

City Executive Board

Date: Tuesday 15 August 2017

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Sarah Claridge, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 529920
Email: executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Committee Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the 
meeting.



City Executive Board
Membership

Chair Councillor Bob Price Corporate Strategy and Economic 
Development

Councillor Ed Turner Finance,  Asset Management
Councillor Susan Brown Customer and Corporate Services
Councillor Tom Hayes Community Safety
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Planning and Regulatory Services
Councillor Mike Rowley Housing
Councillor Dee Sinclair Culture and Communities
Councillor Linda Smith Leisure, Parks and Sport
Councillor John Tanner A Clean and Green Oxford
Councillor Marie Tidball Young People, Schools and 

Public Health

The quorum for this meeting is three, substitutes are not allowed.

Future items to be discussed by the City Executive Board can be found on the Forward Plan 
which is available on the Council’s website

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer 
produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies 
may be looked at the Town Hall Reception.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


AGENDA

PART ONE
PUBLIC BUSINESS

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

4  COUNCILLORS ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 
THE BOARD'S AGENDA 

5  COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES 

6  ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS 

7  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS

None

8  RE-CLADDING OF EVENLODE AND WINDRUSH TOWER BLOCKS

Lead Member: Councillor Rowley, Board Member for  Housing

Report to follow.

9  DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATES SUPPORT SCHEME- 9 - 20

Lead Member: Councillor Brown, Board Member for  Customer and 
Corporate Services and Councillor Turner, Board Member for  Finance 
and Asset Management

The Head of Financial Services has submitted a report which advises 
Members of additional rate relief schemes arising from the 
Government’s spring budget and to agree the recommendations 
below:

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Delegate to the Head of Financial Services the authority to 
administer 



a) the Public Houses Relief Scheme and 
b) the Supporting Small Business Relief Scheme.
 

2. Approve the Revaluation Discretionary Relief Scheme for 
businesses for 2017-18 at Appendix 1

3. Delegate authority to the Head of Financial Services to 
administer and award the reliefs in the Revaluation 
Discretionary Relief Scheme at Appendix 1 including revising 
the scheme for the subsequent 3 years.

10  LITTLEMORE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA APPLICATION 21 - 36

Lead Member: Councillor Hollingsworth, Board Member for  Planning 
and Regulatory Services

The Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory 
Services has submitted a report which seeks to designate the 
Littlemore Neighbourhood Area for the purpose of delivering a 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board resolves to 
designate the proposed Littlemore Neighbourhood Area

11  APPOINTMENT TO NEW OUTSIDE BODY 2017/2018 37 - 42

Lead Member: Councillor Price, Board Member for  Corporate 
Strategy and Economic Development

The Acting Head of Law and Governance has submitted a report  to 
include the National Association of Black, Asian and Ethnic Minority 
Councillors (UK) on to the list of Oxford City Council Outside Bodies 
and to appoint a representative for the 2017/18 Council Year.

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Agree to include the National Association of Black, Asian and 
Ethnic Minority Councillors (UK) on the list of Oxford City Council 
Outside Bodies and; 

2. To appoint Councillor Jamila Azad as the Oxford City Council 
representative to the National Association of Black, Asian and 
Ethnic Minority Councillors (UK)  for the 2017/18 Council Year.

12  MINUTES 43 - 50

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017



Recommendation: The City Executive Board NOTES the minutes of 
the meeting held on 18 July 2017 as a true and accurate record.

13  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates:

19 September 2017
17 October 2017
21 November 2017
19 December 2017

All meetings start at 5pm.



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
[...]
ort Schemes

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To advise Members of additional rate relief schemes 

arising from the Government’s Spring budget and to agree 
the recommendations below.

Key decision: Yes
Executive Board 
Member:

Cllr Susan Brown, Customer and Corporate Services

Corporate Priority: A Vibrant and Sustainable Economy
An Efficient and Effective Council

Policy Framework: None

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Delegate authority to the Head of Financial Services the authority to 
administer 
a) the Public Houses Relief Scheme and 
b) the Supporting Small Business Relief Scheme.

2 Approve the Revaluation Discretionary Relief Scheme for businesses for 
2017-18 at Appendix 1

3. Delegate authority to the Head of Financial Services to administer and 
award the reliefs in the Revaluation Discretionary Relief Scheme as outlined 
in Appendix 1 including revising the scheme for the subsequent 3 years.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Revaluation Discretionary Relief Scheme
Appendix 2 Risk register

9

Agenda Item 9



Introduction and background 
1. The rateable values of all non-domestic properties have recently been re-assessed 

by the Valuation Office Agency.  Properties are normally revalued every 5 years; 
the last revaluation was in 2010.  However, the latest revaluation has been delayed 
by 2 years.

2. New rateable values came into force on 01/04/2017.  As a result of the revaluation 
and changes to the Small Business Rate Relief and Rural Rate Relief schemes, 
some businesses are facing large increases in the amount they have to pay.  

3. When a revaluation takes place the government designs a transitional relief 
scheme which phases in any large increases or decreases in rateable values over 
several years. Any such schemes must be implemented by the Council as a billing 
authority.

Spring budget Additional Relief Schemes
4. In the Spring budget in March 2017, the Chancellor announced three further relief 

sche
[...]
rd
Date: 15 August 2017
Report of: Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 

Regulatory Services
Title of Report: Littlemore Neighbourhood Area Application

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To designate the Littlemore Neighbourhood Area for the 

purpose of delivering a Neighbourhood Plan.
Key decision: Yes
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Board Member for 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory 
Services

Corporate Priority: Strong and Active Communities
Policy Framework: The designation of a neighbourhood area is the first step 

in producing a neighbourhood plan. When adopted, 
neighbourhood plans will form part of the planning policy 
framework for the area and will be used in the 
determination of planning applications.

 Recommendation(s):That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Designate the proposed Littlemore Neighbourhood Area

Appendices
Appendix 1 Proposed neighbourhood area boundary
Appendix 2 Littlemore Parish Council’s rationale for the proposed 

neighbourhood area
Appendix 3 Littlemore Parish Council’s relevant body statement
Appendix 4 Risk assessment 

Introduction and background 
1. The Localism Act 2011 introduced rights and powers to enable communities to be 

directly involved in planning for their areas through the production of 
neighbourhood plans. Producing neighbourhood plans allows communities to 
develop a shared vision for their area and to shape future growth. When a 

21

Agenda Item 10



neighbourhood plan is adopted it becomes part of the statutory development plan 
for the area and is an important consideration when making decisions on planning 
applications. 

2. Littlemore Parish Council intends to produce a neighbourhood plan. The first step in 
this process is to decide the area that the neighbourhood plan will cover. This is 
known as the neighbourhood area. Littlemore Parish Council has proposed that the 
neighbourhood area follows the Littlemore parish boundary ex
[...]
ring forward other 

neighbourhood areas in this 

part of Oxford in the future.

Threat. Regulatory 

requirements.

The Regulations are clear 

that Parish Councils are 

responsible for 

neigbourhood planning in a 

parished area. Therefore no 

other groups could bring 

forward a neighbourhood 

plan within the Littlemore 

Parish area.

July 2017 n/a 1 1 1 1 1 1 none No control required - 

controlled by the 

Neighbourhood 

Planning 

Regulations.

n/a n/a n/a n/a

Littlemore Parish Council 

may wish to amend or 

remove the 

neighbourhood area 

designation in the future

Littlemore Parish Council 

may wish to amend or 

remove the neighbourhood 

area designation in the 

future.

Threat The scope of the 

proposed 

Littlemore 

Neighbourhood 

Plan changes.

Regulatory procedures for 

amending/removing 

neighbourhood area 

designations would be 

followed.

July 2017 n/a 1 1 1 1 1 1 none No control required - 

the Neighbourhood 

Planning 

Regulations set out 

the procedures that 

must be followed in 

these 

circumstances.

n/a n/a n/a n/a

Appendix 4: Risk Register

Date 

Raised

Owne

r

Gross Current
Residua

l
Comme

nts

Controls

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 15 August 2017
Report of: Head of Law and Governance
Title of Report: Appointment to a new outside body 

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To include the National Association of Black, Asian and 

Ethnic Minority Councillors (UK) on the list of Oxford City 
Council Outside Bodies and to appoint a representative 
for the 2017/18 Council Year.

Key decision: No
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Bob Price, Executive Board Member for 
Corporate Strategy and  Economic Development 

Corporate Priority: None
Policy Framework: None

Recommendation(s): That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Agree to include the National Association of Black, Asian and Ethnic Minority 
Councillors (UK) on the list of Oxford City Council Outside Bodies and; 

2. To appoint Councillor Jamila Azad as the Oxford City Council representative 
to the National Association of Black, Asian and Ethnic Minority Councillors 
(UK)  for the 2017/18 Council Year.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Risk Register

Introduction 
1. The appointment of representatives to Outside Bodies is a matter for the Leader 

of the Council, who chooses to seek Executive Board agreement to his 
nominations. 

2. The Leader wishes to include the National Association of Black, Asian and Ethnic 
Minority Councillors (UK) on the list of Oxford City Council Outside Bodies and 
appoint Councillor Jamila Azad as the Oxford City Council representative for the 
2017/18 Council Year.

37

Agenda Item 11



3. The National Association of Black, Asian and Ethnic Minority Councillors (UK) 
(NABAEMC) is a national body with representation from three main political 
parties: Labour, Liberal Democrats and Conservative Party. 

4. NABAEMC held its AGM on 5 July 2017 at the Council House, Birmingham. The 
purpose of the meeting was to elect new Officers and a new Executive Committee 
to govern the NABAEMC.  The stated aims and objectives of the organisation are:

 Meeting together enables BAME (Black, Asian, and minority ethnic) councillors 
to inspire, encourage and support each other

 Provide opportunities for mentoring, networking and signposting
 Promoting cultural diversity in local Government and securing better 

representation of BAME councillors at all levels
 Giving a voice to BAME communities
 Changing Party selection process to increase the numbers of BAME 

councillors and higher profile roles within council
 Engaging more BAME members of the community in Party and civic life 

through political education and improved recruitments and retention
 Increase council funding and assistance for community groups
 Affordable housing for BAME residents
 Improving the health and wellbeing of communities
 More support to BAME businesses and
[...]
by Council officers or 
Outside Body

Appointees not able 
to fulfil their role on 
the body.  

Annual concern Head of Law and 
Governance

2 1 2 1 2 1 New guidance was 
issued to all 
appointees in 2016

Guidance note on the 
roles and 
responsibilities of 
members on Outside 
Bodies to be circulated 
to all representatives 
upon appointment

May 2017 On-going 95% 
complete 
for 2017

Rachel Drinkwater

Non-attendance of 
appointee.

Appointees do not 
attend Outside Body 
meetings.

Threat Appointees not 
informed of meetings 
or unable to attend 
meetings.

Appointees not able 
to fulfil their role on 
the body.  
Reputation of 
Council is 
threatened

Annual concern Head of Law and 
Governance

2 4 2 4 2 4 Encourage members 
and Outside Bodies to 
inform the Council if 
there are issues with 
attendance. Specific 
question to Outside 
Bodies and Cllrs as 
part of annual review.

May 2017 On-going n/a Rachel Drinkwater

Comments ControlsDate Raised Owner Gross Current Residual

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD
on Tuesday 18 July 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Price (Chair) Councillor Turner (Deputy Leader)
Councillor Brown Councillor Hayes
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Rowley
Councillor Sinclair Councillor Smith
Councillor Tanner Councillor Tidball

Officers: 
Gordon Mitchell, Interim Chief Executive
Tim Sadler, Executive Director Sustainable City
Jackie Yates, Executive Director Organisational Development and Corporate Services
Simon Howick, Service Transformation Manager 
Paul Wilding, Programme Manager Revenue & Benefits
Lindsay Cane, Acting Head of Law and Governance
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer
John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor David Thomas, Ward Councillor for Holywell
Councillor James Fry, Chair of Scrutiny Shareholder Panel and Finance Panel

Apologies:
No apologies were received 

34. Declarations of Interest 

None

35. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public 

None received

43

Agenda Item 12



36. Councillors Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda 

Cllr Thomas spoke on item 10, Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2018/19 
(minute 36). He had been minded to speak against option 10 (introducing a minimum 
charge) but after reading the Board Member’s response to the Scrutiny Panel was 
content to let the matter rest. 

37. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues 
None

38. Items raised by Board Members 
None 

39. Scrutiny Committee Reports 
a) Scrutiny Response: Local Authority Trading Company 

Cllr Fry, Chair of the Scrutiny Shareholder Group and Finance Panel presented the 
report. He said that he was pleased with the protections given to  employees, but felt 
that the report didn’t sufficiently emphasise the benefits of the  trading model for the 
Council. The Board approved the Scrutiny recommendation.

b) Scrutiny Response: Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2018/19 

Cllr Fry, Chair of the Scrutiny Shareholder Group and Finance Panel presented the 
report. He noted that the benefits of the scheme were potentially greater for the County  
Council. He suggested that the scheme was of sufficient significance to warrant that the 
wider community be consulted about its introduction. Cllr Brown, Board member for 
Customer and Corporate Services agreed that all those affected should be consulted.

40. Local Authority Trading Company - Progress report. 

The Executive Director for Sustainable City submitted a progress report on the 
establishment of the Local Authority Trading Company.
Cllr Ed Turner, Board Member for Finance, Asset Management and Public Health 
presented the report.
The Service Transformation Manager presented the report. He said that work was 
progressing well and there was verbal agreement that the Local Government Pension 
Scheme would be available to those staff transferring to the new company.  T
[...]
provide Council services – “the Teckal 
Company”) and a trading company (to trade with external customers – “the 
Trading Company”)

2. Note that the Interim Chief Executive in consultation with the Council’s section 
151 officer, Monitoring Officer and the Leader will be developing a full update 
report to be considered by the Board in September or October, which will contain 
recommendations on the following issues:

a. A date (“the Transfer Date”), on which all service delivery currently carried 
out by the Council’s Direct Services will be transferred to the two new 
LATCo companies.  

b. In regard to the Teckal Company, the terms of the Council’s entry into an 
appropriate agreement with the company (“the Service Contract”) under 
which the Teckal Company would undertake from the Transfer Date all 
relevant Council statutory functions and related work, as currently 
undertaken by Direct Services;

45



c. The arrangements to transfer all Direct Services staff engaged in service 
delivery immediately prior to the Transfer Date to the Teckal Company, 
such transfer being subject to the TUPE regulations;

d. The arrangements to ensure that all transferring staff will continue to have 
access to the Local Government Pension Scheme;

e. The terms of the contract between the two LATCo companies and the 
Council (“the Support Contract”) under which the Council would provide 
support services to both companies;

f. The terms under which the Council would enter into leases or licences 
with the two LATCO companies covering their occupation of relevant 
Council premises and use of Council resources;

g. The arrangements made to transfer to the Trading Company of all 
contracts with third parties in existence on the Transfer Date 

h. The terms of the Shareholder’s Agreement to be made between the 
companies and the Council (acting though its Shareholder Group) 

i. The provisions of an initial Business Plan (or Plans) for the Companies.

j. An aspiration that the project aim should be  to go live on 01 November 
2017.  

3. Agree to the transfer on the Transfer Date of all Direct Services staff engaged in 
service delivery immediately prior to the Transfer Date to the Teckal Company in 
accordance with all relevant employment law protecting terms and conditions of 
employment including pension, and for this to be reflected in the contract. This 
proposal being subject to consultation having taken place with the Trades Union 
concerned.

4. Recommend to the Teckal company that it incorporates the new Council three 
year pay deal (if endorsed by a ballot of Trades Union members) into the 
employment contracts of the transferring staff for the three year period following 
its implementation by the Council.

5. Agree to a transfer to the Trading company of the Council’s order book/external 
customer list, on terms to be agreed.

46



6. Agree to grant a licence to the LATCo companies to use the Council’s “ox and 
ford” logo and the name “Oxford Direct Services” on terms to be agreed.

7. Recommend that Council agrees to a further loan of a sum up to £200k to the 
LATCo companies, on State-Aid compliant terms, to enable the LATCo 
companies to fund their set up costs and to delegate to the Councils section 151 
ofiicer, in consultation with the Interim Chief Executive and Council Leader, 
authority to approve spending of this money on other related matters

8. Approve the governance arrangements for the LATCo companies set out in this 
report.

9. Ensure that “client side” arrangements as set out in this report in regard to the 
Council’s management of its contract with the Teckal Company are fully worked 
up and agreed

10.Delegate authority to the Interim Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Council’s s151 and Monitoring Officers and the Leader of the Council to agree 
on behalf of the Council any matter requiring the Council’s consent to properly 
implement the proposals set out in this report, including the ,terms of any le
[...]
er said that the meeting referred to above was with all taxi 
providers.  He noted that an increasing number of private hire vehicles were either  
already electric or  hybrid.
The Board thanked officers for their effective work at bringing the scheme to this point. 
The City Executive Board resolved to:
1. Grant project approval for the electric vehicle charging for taxis project referred to 

in this report; 

2. Delegate authority to the Director for  Sustainable City  to complete negotiations 
with the Office of Low Emission Vehicles with a view to the Council being appointed 
as the accountable body for, and receiving grant funding under a funding agreement 
with the Office of Low Emission Vehicles;

3. Delegate authority to the Director for Sustainable City, in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer and Section 151 officer, the authority within the funding envelope 
provided by the Council to enter into:

a) a grant agreement with the Office of Low Emission Vehicles;  
b) appropriate agreements with our bid partners; and third parties required to 

deliver the project subject to their being selected under an appropriate 
procurement process.

42. Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2018/19 

The Executive Director of Organisational Development and Corporate Services 
submitted a report which approved the proposals made for consultation on changes to 
the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2018/19.
Cllr Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer & Corporate Services presented the 
report. She said the scheme reflected the Council’s belief in financial inclusion and a 
recognition that seeking to secure money owed from residents who are financially 
pressed generally cost more in officer time to chase late payments than the money 
collected. The reviewed scheme takes into account the changes in the benefit system, 
in particular, the introduction of Universal Credit. 
Having spoken to Councillors there is a clear view that it would not be preferable to 
cons
[...]
9 should 

be subject to public consultation.

2. Agree to consult on the proposals for an 8 week period form 19 July 2017 and;

3. Instruct the Executive Director of Organisational Development and Corporate 
Services to bring a further report to December CEB subject to the outcome of the 
consultation process. 

49



43. Minutes 

The Board resolved to 

APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 as a true and accurate 
record.

APPROVE the amended minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 as a true and 
accurate record.

44. Dates of Future Meetings 

The Board noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 15 August 2017.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.54 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 15 August 2017

50


	Agenda
	9 Discretionary Business Rates Support Scheme-
	Appendix 2_Risk register

	10 Littlemore Neighbourhood Plan Area Application
	Appendix 1_Proposed Neighbourhood Area Boundary
	Appendix 2_Rationale for the proposed neighbourhood area
	Appendix 3_Relevant body statement
	Appendix 4_Risk Register V1

	11 Appointment to new Outside Body 2017/2018
	Appendix 1 Outside Bodies Risk Register 2017-18
	Outside Bodies 2017-18


	12 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
City Executive Board
on Tuesday 15 August 2017 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Tanner (Chair)
	Councillor Hayes

	Councillor Rowley
	Councillor Tidball

	Councillor Sinclair
	


Officers: 

Gordon Mitchell, Interim Chief Executive

Jackie Yates, Executive Director Organisational Development and Corporate Services

Lindsay Cane, Acting Head of Law and Governance

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services

Rebekah Knight, Planner

Tanya Bandekar, Service Manager Revenue & Benefits

Sarah Claridge, Committee and Member Services Officer

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Also present:


Councillor Tom Landell Mills, on behalf of the Leader of the Opposition

Apologies:

Councillors Price, Turner, Brown, Hollingsworth and Smith sent apologies.

<AI1>

45. Declarations of Interest 

None.

</AI1>

<AI2>

46. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public 

None received.

</AI2>

<AI3>

47. Councillors Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's agenda 

Cllr Landell-Mills spoke on the Item 8: Re-cladding of Evenlode and Windrush tower blocks (minute 51) and raised a number of points.
· Concern around completion dates for the proposed work not being met due to previous delays;

· Contingency plans would be desirable to deal with the possibilities of cost overruns and that the additional costs cannot be funded from the balance of the High Value Levy as proposed in the report;

· Clarification of the ‘potential changes’ to other blocks as a consequence of further DCLG testing would be helpful; 

· Feedback from the consultation that had taken place with residents would be  welcome; and 

· Submitting the proposals via the normal planning process would be more transparent. 

</AI3>

<AI4>

48. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues 

None.

</AI4>

<AI5>

49. Items raised by Board Members 

None received

</AI5>

<AI6>

50. Scrutiny Committee Reports 

None.

</AI6>

<AI7>

51. Re-cladding of Evenlode and Windrush tower blocks 

The Head of Housing Services submitted a report which requested additional budget approval in order to replace the rain screen cladding to Windrush and Evenlode towers.

Councillor Rowley, Board Member for Housing, spoke to the report. He said that Oxford was fortunate compared with some other authorities in only having to replace part of the cladding. The Oxfordshire Fire Service (OFS) had inspected all of the City’s tower blocks and confirmed that residents were safe in their homes, not least because of the total package of fire protection already in place (eg sprinklers, encasement of internal cabling etc). This robust approach was a consequence of having already implemented recommendations from coroners’ reports and elsewhere in the aftermath of previous tower block fires in the UK. Despite this assurance it was prudent to replace the cladding as set out in the report. As well as the self-evident desirability of doing what was the best for residents, there was an ambition to give the tower blocks another 30 years of life and this work would help future proof them against possible future changes in government requirements. 

Turning to the points raised by Councillor Landell-Mills, he was optimistic that the £1m sought would be sufficient for the purpose. In speaking to residents, one issue to emerge was the desirability of proceeding with this work as swiftly as possible; hence recommendation 2. In relation to timescale it was not possible, at this point, to be specific given the number of other councils commissioning similar work. Having said that Oxford was in a better position than some as we still have contractors on site. 

The Head of Housing and Property confirmed that while the government had announced a review of the relevant regulations, the likelihood of a requirement for further changes was considered, at the moment, to be low.

The Acting Head of Law and Governance noted, for the avoidance of doubt, that recommendation 2 did not seek to waive the planning application process but merely that it be dealt with as a delegated matter. 

Councillor Tanner reminded the meeting of the Government’s initial commitment to fund the costs of such work.  The Government had, however, since made it clear that local authorities were expected to cover their own costs. He therefore proposed an additional recommendation: 

“The Council should continue to seek full reimbursement of the costs associated with the re-cladding of buildings from Government, as had originally been promised.” 

The City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Ask Council for additional budget provision of £1m for the replacement of rain screen cladding to Windrush and Evenlode towers; 

2. Recommend to Council to waive (but only to the extent described below) the relevant provisions in para 5.3 of the Constitution which require large applications, Council applications and significant amendments to a grant of planning permission to be determined by an area planning committee and instead delegate to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services the authority to determine any applications made as a result of changes required by new building regulations and/or government guidance relating to tower block design or build; 

3. Recommend to Council that it should continue to seek full reimbursement of the costs associated with the re-cladding of buildings from Government, as had originally been promised; and 

4. Delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Council’s Section 151 Officer (Head of Financial Services) the decision to accept a firm price as a variation to the current contract.

</AI7>

<AI8>

52. Discretionary Business Rates Support Scheme- 

The Head of Financial Services submitted a report which advised Members of additional rate relief schemes arising from the Government’s spring budget and recommended responses to them.

The Revenues and Benefits Service Manager introduced the report. She explained that the support scheme was in response to the significant rise in business rates due to the recent revaluation. The scheme creates a transition period to ease the rate rise for businesses over the next 3 -4 years. The costs of running the scheme are fully funded but unfortunately unspent relief allocated to a particular year cannot be carried forward.

The City Executive Board resolved to: 

1. Delegate authority to the Head of Financial Services the authority to administer 

a) the Public Houses Relief Scheme and 

b)  the Supporting Small Business Relief Scheme

2. Approve the Revaluation Discretionary Relief Scheme for businesses for 2017-18 at Appendix 1

3. Delegate authority to the Head of Financial Services to administer and award the reliefs in the Revaluation Discretionary Relief Scheme at Appendix 1 including revising the scheme for the subsequent 3 years.

</AI8>

<AI9>

53. Littlemore Neighbourhood Plan Area Application 

The Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report which sought to designate the Littlemore Neighbourhood Area for the purpose of delivering a Neighbourhood Plan. 

The Planning Officer spoke briefly to the report. She said that the application had been made by the Parish Council and the City Council had a duty to designate it as the proposal coincided with the Parish Council boundary

The City Executive Board resolved to designate the Littlemore Neighbourhood Area

</AI9>

<AI10>

54. Appointment to new Outside Body 2017/2018 

The Acting Head  of Law and Governance  submitted a report to include the National Association of Black, Asian and Ethnic Minority Councillors (UK) on to the list of Oxford City Council Outside Bodies and to appoint a representative for the 2017/18 Council Year.

The City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Agree to include the National Association of Black, Asian and Ethnic Minority Councillors (UK) on the list of Oxford City Council Outside Bodies; and 

2. Appoint Councillor Jamila Azad as the Oxford City Council representative to the National Association of Black, Asian and Ethnic Minority Councillors (UK)  for the 2017/18 Council Year.

</AI10>

<AI11>

55. Minutes 

The Board resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 as a true and accurate record.

</AI11>

<AI12>

56. Dates of Future Meetings 

The Board noted that the next meeting was to be held on 19 September.

</AI12>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.45 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Tuesday 19 September 2017
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


